

**Nos. 10-3511 & 10-3783**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**STARBUCKS CORPORATION**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**JEFFREY W. BURRITT**  
*Attorney*  
National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-2989

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant statutes and regulations .....	2
Statement of the issues presented for review .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts .....	6
I. The Board’s finding of fact .....	6
A. Background .....	6
1. Starbucks’ organizational structure .....	6
2. The Union seeks to organize Starbucks’ employees, and Starbucks responds .....	6
B. Employees at the Union Square East store announce their support for the Union, and Starbucks responds by prohibiting employees from posting nonwork-related material on an employee bulletin board .....	7
C. Starbucks prohibits employees at the Union Square East store from entering the back room while not on duty .....	9
D. Starbucks discharges Joseph Agins .....	9
E. Starbucks implements and enforces a rule prohibiting employees from talking about the Union at work while allowing other nonwork-related discussions .....	12
F. Starbucks prohibits Malchi from working shifts at other locations .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
G. Starbucks prohibits employees from talking about terms and conditions of employment .....	14
H. Starbucks institutes the one button rule .....	15
I. Starbucks issues disciplinary performance evaluations against, and ultimately discharges, Daniel Gross .....	16
1. Gross actively supports the Union.....	16
2. Starbucks issues Gross disciplinary performance evaluations .....	17
a. January 29, 2006 performance evaluation .....	18
b. April 14, 2006 performance evaluation .....	19
c. April 29, 2006 performance evaluation.....	20
d. Lopez tells Gross to stop calling employees about the union while off duty.....	21
e. Starbucks issues Gross a written warning and a final disciplinary performance evaluation, and discharges him .....	21
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	22
Summary of argument.....	23
Standard of review .....	25
Argument.....	27
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. Starbucks’ restriction on employees wearing more than one union button violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	29
A. Section 7 of the Act protects the right of employees to wear union buttons and insignia while working.....	30
B. Starbucks violated Section 8(a)(1) by prohibiting its employees from wearing more than one union button .....	31
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Starbucks violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it discharged Joseph Agins for conduct that occurred during protected union activity.....	35
A. An employer violates the Act by discharging an employee for engaging in protected union activity .....	36
B. Starbucks discharged Agins based on his conduct during protected union activity at the 9th street store.....	37
C. Agins did not engage in conduct so egregious as to lose the protection of the Act .....	40
1. The place of the discussion weighs against protection.....	41
2. The subject matter of the November 21 discussion favors protection .....	42
3. The nature of Agins’ outburst favors protection .....	44
4. The absence of a legally proscribed unfair labor practice does not weigh against protection .....	48
5. The balance of the Atlantic Steel factors favors protection .....	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. Starbucks’ arguments about the ALJ’s Wright Line analysis have no bearing on this case .....	51
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Starbucks’ decision to discharge Daniel Gross was motivated by antiunion animus and Starbucks failed to establish that it would have done so absent his union activity, thus violating Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act .....	52
A. An employer violates the Act by issuing disciplinary performance evaluations and discharging employees in retaliation for their union activity .....	52
B. Starbucks has failed to contest the Board’s finding that Gross’ four disciplinary performance evaluations were unlawful .....	53
C. Starbucks was motivated by antiunion animus when it discharged Gross .....	55
D. Starbucks would not have disciplined and discharged Gross absent his protected activity .....	59
Conclusion .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey's Transportation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25,53,56
<i>Albis Plastics</i> , 335 NLRB 923 (2001) .....	31
<i>Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 338 NLRB 20 (2002) .....	45
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1975).....	40,51
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	24,36,41,43,44,48,50,51
<i>Be-Lo Stores</i> , 318 NLRB 1 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 126 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	62
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	27
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Service, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006) .....	43
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>Cibao Meat Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986) .....	41
<i>D &amp; D Distribution Co. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.2d 636 (3d Cir. 1986).....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....	40,43,45
<i>Dayton Typographical Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	57
<i>DeQueen General Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 744 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	57
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	52
<i>District Lodge 91, International Association of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1987).....	27,30
<i>Earle Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	30
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>FPC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 935 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	57
<i>Felix Industries, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 195 (2003), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 2004 WL 1498151 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42,43
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	27,30,33
<i>Honda of America Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 746 (2001) .....	46
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Institute for Information, Inc. v. Gordon and Breach, Science Publishers, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 31 F. App’x. 744 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>International Guards Union of America v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.2d 1465 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	62
<i>International Union of Electric, Radio and Machine Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>James Julian Inc. of Delaware</i> , 325 NLRB 1109 (1998) .....	57
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 393 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Mack’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> 288 NLRB 1082 (1988) .....	31
<i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	45,49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Meijer Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Midstate Telegraph Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Misericordia Hospital Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980).....	57
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Division</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26,36,37,38
<i>NLRB v. Charles Batchelder Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1981).....	61
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal System</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	30,36
<i>NLRB v. Columbia University</i> , 541 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Floridan Hotel of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 318 F.2d 545 (1963).....	35
<i>NLRB v. G &amp; T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25,26
<i>NLRB v. Harrah's Club</i> , 337 F.2d 177 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Long Island Airport Limousine Service Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1972).....	53
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	52,59,60
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transport Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	52
<i>Network Dynamics Cabling, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1423 (2007) .....	48,49
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	5
<i>Office and Professional Employees International Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1431 (2004) .....	48,49
<i>Piper Realty Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1289 (1994) .....	43
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	27,30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Retail Store Employees Union Local 880 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	57
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669</i> , 681 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>SCA Tissue North America LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	57
<i>Salmon Run Shopping Center LLC v. NLRB</i> , 534 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007) .....	31
<i>Serv-Air Inc.</i> , 161 NLRB 382 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 395 F.2d 557 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	31
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employees Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Trus Joist Macmillan</i> , 341 NLRB 369 (2004) .....	44,45
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	25
<i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007) .....	43,45,49
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	61
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	25,52,52,60,61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	2,30,36,40
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,22,23,24,27,28,29,30,31,35,36,41,52
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,22,23,24,28,30,31,35,36,41,52
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,25,28
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
